
KHIND HOLDINGS BERHAD 
Quarterly Report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2021 
 
 
Notes to the Interim Financial Report 
 
1. Basis of preparation 
 

The unaudited consolidated interim financial statements (Condensed Report) have been prepared 
in accordance with the requirements of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (“MFRS”) 134: 
Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board (“MASB”) and 
Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The Condensed 
Report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the 
year ended 31 December 2020.  

 
 
2. Significant Accounting Policies 
 

The following are accounting standards, amendments and interpretations of the MFRSs that have 
been issued by MASB but have not been adopted by the Group.  

 
MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and Interpretations effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 June 2020 
 Amendment to MFRS 16 Leases – Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions 
 
MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and Interpretations effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2021 
 Amendments to MFRS 9 Financial Instruments, MFRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and 

Measurement, MFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosure, MFRS 4 Insurance Contracts and MFRS 16 
Leases – Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Phase 2 

 
MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and Interpretations effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 April 2021 
 Amendment to MFRS 16 Leases – Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021 
 
MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and Interpretations effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2022 
 Amendments to MFRS 3 Business Combinations – Reference to the Conceptual Framework 
 Amendments to MFRS 137 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets – Onerous 

Contracts−Cost of Fulfilling a Contract 
 Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018−2020 
 
MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and Interpretations effective for annual periods 
beginning on or after 1 January 2023 
 Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification of Liabilities as 

Current or Non-current 
 Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements – Disclosure of Accounting Policies 
 Amendments to MFRS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors – 

Definition of Accounting Estimates 
 Amendments to MFRS 112 Income Taxes – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from 

a Single Transaction 
 
MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and Interpretations effective date yet to be confirmed 
 Amendments to MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and MFRS 128 Investment in Associates 

and Joint Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture 
 



KHIND HOLDINGS BERHAD 
Quarterly Report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2021 

 
 

2. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 
The directors anticipate that the above-mentioned accounting standards, amendments and 
interpretations will be adopted by the Group and the Company when they become effective.  
 
MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts and Amendments to MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts have not been taken 
into consideration because they are not applicable to the Group and the Company. 
 
 

3. Audit qualification 
 
The auditor’s report on the financial statements of the Group and the Company for the year ended 
31 December 2020 was not subject to any qualification. 
 
 

4. Seasonal or cyclical factors 
 
Generally, sales of our products are enhanced during festive seasons celebrated in Malaysia. 
 
 

5. Unusual items 
 

Other than those stated in the notes, there were no other items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, 
net income, or cash flows that are unusual because of their nature, size, or incidence. 
 
 

6. Changes in estimates 
 

There were no changes in estimates for the financial period under review. 
 
 

7. Issuance or repayment of debts and equity securities 
 

There were no other issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buybacks, share 
cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial 
year to date. 
 
 

8. Dividend paid 
 
The company paid an interim tax exempt dividend of 5 sen per ordinary share totalling 
RM2,002,950 in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2021 on 20 December 2021. 



KHIND HOLDINGS BERHAD 
Quarterly Report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2021 

 
 

9. Segment reporting 
 

The Group has three reportable segments, as described below, which are the Group’s strategic 
business units.  
(i) Investment holdings – includes the holding of investment in subsidiaries 
(ii) Trading and service – includes trading of electrical products and providing general repair and 

                    rework services 
(iii) Manufacturing   – includes manufacturing and distribution of electrical products 

 
 

 Investment 
holding 

Trading & service  Manufacturing Elimination Total 

(Period ended 31.12) 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021    2020 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Turnover           
           
External            
  Local - - 348,395 267,718 12,135 9,786 - - 360,530 277,504 
  Overseas - - 211,372 194,944 7,345 6,551 - - 218,717 201,495 
Internal 19,064 12,422 21,411 12,327 111,646 86,575 (152,121) (111,324) - - 
Total revenue 19,064 12,422 581,178 474,989 131,126 102,912 (152,121) (111,324) 579,247 478,999 
           
Segment results 643 722 35,089 26,028 3,495 4,524 (5,638) (7,308)     33,589     23,966 
Finance cost            (3,429)    (3,434) 
Interest income         252 458 
Other income         2,007 16,394 
Share of result of associates        - (219) 
Profit before tax         32,419 37,165 

Tax expense           (7,443) (8,713) 

Net Profit for the period        24,976 28,452 

 
 

10. Valuation of property, plant and equipment 
 

The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendment from the 
previous annual financial statements. 

  
 
11. Material subsequent events 
 

As at the date of issue of this quarterly report, there were no material events subsequent to the end 
of this period reported on that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the said 
period. 

 
 

12.  Changes in the composition of the group 
 

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter. 
 



KHIND HOLDINGS BERHAD 
Quarterly Report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2021 

 
 

13.  Contingent liabilities   
 

As at 31.12.2021, the company has given corporate guarantee for banking facilities obtained by 
subsidiaries to meet the liabilities and financial obligations of its subsidiaries amounting to 
RM189.84 million. The contingent liabilities of its subsidiaries pertaining to utilise trade line 
facilities amounted to RM18.42 million. 

 
 

14. Key management personnel compensation 
 

Total compensation to Directors of the Company and other members of key management during 
the period under review are as follows: 
 31/12/21 31/12/20 
 RM'000 RM'000 
   
Directors of the Company  2,401   1,120 
Other key management personnel 7,125   5,074 
 
 
 
 



KHIND HOLDINGS BERHAD 
Quarterly Report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2021 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURTIES 
BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS 
 
1. Review of Performance 
 
 Comparison results of current quarter and previous corresponding quarter 
 

The Group recorded revenue of RM143.21 million for the current quarter under review 
representing an increase of 3.6% over revenue of RM138.21 million of previous corresponding 
quarter. 
 
The Group recorded profit before tax of RM7.37 million for the current quarter under review 
representing a decrease of 6.1% over profit before tax of RM7.85 million of previous 
corresponding quarter. 
 
Comparison results of current period and previous corresponding period 

 
The Group recorded revenue of RM579.25 million for the current period under review 
representing an increase of 20.9% over revenue of RM479.00 million of previous corresponding 
period, mainly contributed by the Trading and Service Division. 
 
The Group recorded profit before tax of RM32.42 million for the current period under review 
representing a decrease of 12.8% over profit before tax of RM37.17 million of previous 
corresponding period, mainly due to the one-off gain on disposal of land recorded in the previous 
corresponding period. 
 
The performance of the business segments for the current period is described as below: 
 
1) Investment Holdings Division 

The Investment Holdings Division recorded higher revenue as compared to previous 
corresponding period due to management fees and dividend received from subsidiaries. 
However, the division recorded lower profit before tax if compared with previous 
corresponding period due to higher operating expenses. 
 

2) Trading and Service Division 
The revenue in Trading and Service Division recorded an increase by 22.4% as compared to 
previous corresponding period. Local sales increased significantly by 30.1% being the main 
contributor to the Group’s revenue due to strong demand in the local market. On the other 
hand, the overseas sales also increased moderately by 8.4% due to improving economic 
condition outside Malaysia. 
 
Hence, the division’s results improved by 34.8% as compared to last corresponding period due 
to sales improvement and effective cost management. 
 

3) Manufacturing Division 
 
The revenue in Manufacturing Division has increased by 27.4% as compared to previous 
corresponding period which is mainly due to the increase in inter-companies sales and also the 
contribution from re-export business. 
 
The division recorded a lower profit representing a decrease of 22.7% as compared to the 
previous corresponding period. This is mainly attributed to the declining gross margin as a 
result of hike in material and freight cost. The Company continues to focus on improving 
efficiency and productivity. 
 
 



KHIND HOLDINGS BERHAD 
Quarterly Report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2021 

 
1. Review of Performance (Continued) 

 
Financial review for current quarter and financial year to date 
 

2021 2020 2021 2020
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 % RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue 143,211 138,213 4,998 3.6% 579,248 478,999 100,249 20.9%

Profit before interest and tax 8,279 8,505 (226) -2.7% 35,596 40,141 (4,545) -11.3%

Profit before tax 7,369 7,847 (478) -6.1% 32,419 37,165 (4,746) -12.8%

Profit after tax 6,157 6,269 (112) -1.8% 24,976 28,452 (3,476) -12.2%

Profit attributable to Equity Holders 
of the Parent

6,218 6,320 (102) -1.6% 25,276 28,509 (3,233) -11.3%

31 December 31 December
Individual Period

Variance

Cumulative Period

Variance

 
 

 
Financial review for current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter 
 

31 December 2021 30 September 2021
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 %

Revenue 143,211 145,556 (2,345) -1.6%

Profit before interest and tax 8,279 8,792 (513) -5.8%

Profit before tax 7,369 8,068 (699) -8.7%

Profit after tax 6,157 6,197 (40) -0.6%

Profit attributable to Equity Holders 
of the Parent

6,218 6,260 (42) -0.7%

Variance

Immediate 
Preceding 

Current Quarter 

 
 
 

2. Variation of results against immediate preceding quarter  
 
The Group recorded revenue of RM143.21 million for the current quarter under review, 
representing a decrease of 1.6% as compared to RM145.56 million in the immediate preceding 
quarter. Meanwhile, the Group recorded profit before tax of RM7.37 million, representing a 
decrease of 8.7% as compared to the preceding quarter’s profit before tax of RM8.07 million. 
 
 

3. Commentary on prospect  
 
The Board expects the Group to perform satisfactorily for the coming financial year as market 
sentiment improves after the ease of restrictions. 
 
The Group is mindful on the supply chain and material cost challenges caused by covid-19 situation 
globally, therefore will continue to embark on cost optimisation exercises as well as improving 
operational efficiency and expanding its regional business. 
 
In addition, the Group will continue to invest, and in some cases intensify resources in people 
development, process methodology, data and analytics. Enhanced branding strategies of Khind, 
Mistral and Mayer will be formalised and executed in this year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



KHIND HOLDINGS BERHAD 
Quarterly Report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2021 

 
 
 
 

4. Profit forecast 
 

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published. 
 

5. Tax expense 
 

  Individual period Cumulative period 
 31/12/21 31/12/20 31/12/21 31/12/20 
 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 
     
- Current tax expense          1,373          2,576  8,463  10,980 
- Deferred tax expense    (161)           (998)  (1,020)  (2,267) 
Total          1,212          1,578  7,443  8,713 

  
The group’s effective tax rate for the period ended 31 December 2021 is 23.0%.  

 
6. Status of corporate proposals  
 

There were no corporate proposals during the current quarter. 
 

7. Borrowings and debt securities 
 

(a) Bank Borrowings (current and repayable within 1 year) 
 

Details of the Group's bank borrowings as at the end of this reporting period: - 
 Foreign 

Currency 31/12/21 
Foreign 

Currency 31/12/20 
 ‘000 RM'000 ‘000 RM'000 
Bank Overdrafts     
Secured       -         399 
Unsecured      912      1,547 
Banker Acceptances     
Unsecured – denominated in Ringgit 
Malaysia 

               
58,640 

 
  41,589 

Unsecured – denominated in foreign 
currency 

      
- 

       
    -           

     
-     - 

Revolving Credit      
Denominated in Ringgit Malaysia    2,500      5,397 
Denominated in foreign currency SGD500   1,545 SGD500     1,518 
Total  63,597    50,450 
 
Secured bank borrowings are secured by fixed charges over the long term leasehold or freehold 
land and building of certain subsidiary company and are guaranteed by the Company. 
Unsecured bank overdraft and bankers' acceptances are guaranteed by the Company. 
 
The bank overdrafts bear interest at rates 5.97% to 6.89% (2020 – 5.97% to 8.65%) per annum. 
The banker acceptances bear interest at rates ranging from 1.26% to 3.64% (2020 – 1.35% to 
4.91%) per annum. 
 
 
 
 
 



KHIND HOLDINGS BERHAD 
Quarterly Report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2021 

 
 
 

7. Borrowings and debt securities (Continued) 
 

(b) Term Loans  
 
Details of the Group's term loans as at the end of this reporting period :-  
 Foreign 

Currency 31/12/21 
Foreign 

Currency 31/12/20 
 ‘000 RM’000 ‘000 RM’000 
Current Term Loans     
Secured – Denominated in Ringgit 
Malaysia 

 
1,887 

 
  1,870 

Secured – Denominated in foreign 
currency 

        
SGD221    682 

      
SGD216     656 

Total  2,569   2,526 
     
Non-Current Term Loans     
Secured – Denominated in Ringgit 
Malaysia 

 
12,740 

 
15,742 

Secured – Denominated in foreign 
currency 

      
SGD2,586   7,991 

    
SGD2,830   8,589 

Total  20,731  24,331 
Grand Total  23,300  26,857 

 
Term loans repayment schedule: 

 
 Total Under 1 year 1-2 year 2-5 year Over 5 year 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
      
Secured 23,300 2,569 2,551 6,661 11,519 
Total 23,300 2,569 2,551 6,661 11,519 

 
The term loans are secured by :- 
i) fixed charges over the respective subsidiary’s long term leasehold or freehold land and 

building, and 
ii) corporate guarantee from the Company. 

  
The term loans bear interest at 2.38% to 4.08% (2020 – 2.38% to 5.27%) per annum. 
 

(c)  Hire purchase liabilities 
 

Details of the Group's hire purchase liabilities as at the end of this reporting period:- 
 

 31/12/21 31/12/20 
 RM'000 RM'000 
Hire Purchase Creditors              3,507             2,030 
Less: Interest in suspense       311       212 
Balance     3,196    1,818 
   
Repayable within one year     1,364       709 
Repayable one to five years     1,832    1,109 
Balance     3,196    1,818 
 
 



KHIND HOLDINGS BERHAD 
Quarterly Report on unaudited consolidated results for the fourth financial quarter ended 31 December 2021 

 
 
 
The finance lease liabilities bear interest at rates ranging from 1.80% to 4.60% (2020 – 1.80% to 
4.60%) per annum. 

 
 

8. Material Litigation  
        

There was no impending material litigation as at 15 February 2022, being the date not earlier than 
7 days from the date of this announcement. 
 

9. Dividend 
 
The Board of Directors does not recommend any interim dividend for the current financial year to 
date.  
 

10. Earnings per share 
         Individual Period      Cumulative Period 

  
     Current 
     Quarter      

      31.12.21 

Preceding year
corresponding

quarter 
31.12.20 

 
    Twelve  

    Months to 
     31.12.21 

 
     Twelve 

     Months to 
   31.12.20 

Net profit attributable to ordinary equity 
holders of the parent (RM’000) 6,218 6,320 25,276 28,509 

Weighted average number of  
     ordinary shares (’000) 40,059 40,059 40,059 40,059 

Basic earnings per share (sen) 15.52 15.78 63.10 71.17 
 
Basic earnings per share of the Group is calculated by dividing net profit for the period 
attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent by the weighted average number of ordinary 
shares in issue during the financial period. 
 
 

11. Profit for the period is arrived at after charging/(crediting):- 
 

       Individual Period  Cumulative Period 
 Current 

   Quarter       
      

31.12.21  

Preceding year 
corresponding 

quarter 
31.12.20 

 
Twelve  

Months to  
31.12.21 

 
Twelve  

Months to  
31.12.20 

(RM‘000)      
Depreciation & Amortisation 2,486 1,845 7,945 7,070  
Net gain on disposal of property,  
     plant and equipment 

(1,223) (140) (1,983) (16,475)  

Foreign exchange (gain)/loss 58 (2) 556 753  
 

 


